
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Accepting, Approving and Anthorization ofBudgetAmendment #1 for 638 BIA 

Budget 10-1090 for Tohono O'odham Nation Police Department (TONPD)) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-342 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odhamNationwith a land base of2.8 mlllion acresand a population of 

2 27,000 members, contracts its own Law Enforcement, Corrections and Ranger 

3 Programs under the 638 BIA Master Contract; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation PoliceDepartment (TONPD) has received an increase of 

5 51,380,484.00 under the BIA 638 Master Contract; and 

6 WHEREAS, has identified a need for an additional position of Emergency Management 

7 Administrator; and 

8 WHEREAS, has also identiO.ed the program needs for a minimum of20 vehicles, two (2) on/off 

9 road motorcycles and one (I) traDer; and 

10 WHEREAS, also the need for program supplies for inmates usage; and kitchen equipment, 

11 including utensils; and 

12 WHEREAS, inordertopurchasesuchequipmentandsupplies, two newlinesmustbeestablished 

13 as 10-1090-722 Program Supplies to be used for inmate supplies; and 10-1090-724 

14 Supplies-Kitchen to be used for kitchen equipment less than 55,000 per single item 

15 and kitchen utensils; and 

16 WHEREAS, TONPDis requesting theTohono O'odhamNationLegislativeCouncllfor theapproval 

17 of Budget Amendment #1 for the addition of one new position of Emergency 

18 Management Administrator; and 

19 WHEREAS, for the acqnisition ofa minimum of20 vehicles, two (2) on/offroad motorcycles and 

20 one (I) traDer; and two new line items. 

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Councll that it 

22 hereby accepts, approves and authorizes the increased final allocation amount of 

23 51,380,484.00 funding; the establishment oftwo new line items account number10­

24 1090-722ProgramSuppliesand 10-1090-724Supplies-Kitchentothe FY2005 Tohono 

25 O'odham Nation Police Department 638 BIA Budget. 

26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the new position of EmergencY Management Administrator to be 

27 effective July I, 2005. 



Evelyn Juan Ma 

p-dayof________ 

Lucille Lopez, Actin L 

1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-342 
(Accepting, Approving and Anthorization of Budget Amendment #1 for 638 BIA Budget 10-1090 for 
Tohono O'odham Nation Police Department (TONPD)) 
Page20f3 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BudgetAmendment#1 in the amonnt of51,238,085.47 (Direct costs of 

51,118,644.00 and Indirect cost of555.441.47) to be expended for the acquisition ofa 

minimum of20 vehicles, 2 onloffroad vehicles, one (1) traller; programsuppUes for 

inmate usage and kitchen equipment and utenslls. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Vice Chainnan is hereby 

authorized to negotiate and execute the budget provided that any amendments 

affecting thefunding orfundingleveisofthis budgetshallbesubmittedforapproval 

by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Councll. 

The foregoing Resolution waspassedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councllonthe10m •Day 
oflUNE.2005atameetingatwhichaquorumwaspresentwithavoteof2,019.80FOR;-0-AGAlNSTj 
421.0 NOT VOTING; and rOll ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Councll by Section 1 ill 

ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted bythe Tohono O'Odham 

NationonJanuaryI8,1986;andapprovedbytheActingDeputyAssistantSecretary-lndianA1Ialrs 

(Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act offune 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


lative Secretary 

/14 dayof ;;r~ ,2005. 

Said Resolution was SUbmi2fd for approva!.Jp'the office of the ChalrwLZ'an If the T~hono 
O'Odham Nation on the I day of J tArp~ , 2005 at tf, 0 clock, 

{J. .M., pursuanttotheprovisionsofSection 5 ofArticleVII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome 
ekective uponherapprovaloruponher fallure toeitherapproveordisapprove itwithin48 hours 

ofsubmittal. 

http:of555.441.47
http:51,118,644.00
http:of51,238,085.47


I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-342 

(Accepting, Approving and Authorization of Budget Amendment #1 for 638 BIA Budget 10-1090 for 

Tohono O'odham Nation Pollce Department (TONPD)) 

Page 3 of3 't5. 

[v]' APPROVED on the /5 ____day Of_~-H--'=--- ,2005 

I DISAPPROVED .M.-+-<~-+-+-_ o'clock, 4: 

VIVIAN JU SAUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _.:..-/-=-S--_~_-____ day of 

__dt_'ffl_'V_____ ,2005, at $-'57) o'clock. ;r .M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 05-342 


ACTION: ACCEPTING, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZATION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 FOR 638 BIA BUDGET 10~ 
1090 FOR TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION POLICE DEPARTMENT (TONPD) 

MOVED: VICE CHAIRMAN VERLON JOSE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL 

DATE: JUNE 10,2005 

HOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 x 
310.8 ( ) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE X

129.35 
(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES X 

(Grace Manuel) 96.55 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.10 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.10

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON X 
96.90

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 13.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 13.45

( ) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 21050 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN JUANMANUEL** 210.50 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS** 93.35 X 

186.7 
(Isidro Lopez) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW X 
(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.8 2,019.8 -0­ 421.0 [01] 

··PASSED VOTES 


